CF 6lr1993

A2 6lr1480

\_\_\_\_

By: Senator Colburn

Introduced and read first time: February 3, 2006

Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

Committee Report: Favorable Senate action: Adopted

Read second time: March 25, 2006

\_\_\_\_\_

CHAPTER\_\_\_\_

## 1 AN ACT concerning

## 2 Wicomico County - Alcoholic Beverages Violations - Maximum Fine

- 3 FOR the purpose of altering the maximum fine that the Wicomico County Board of
- 4 License Commissioners may impose for certain alcoholic beverages violations
- 5 instead of or in addition to certain other penalties; and generally relating to
- 6 penalties for alcoholic beverages violations in Wicomico County.
- 7 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 8 Article 2B Alcoholic Beverages
- 9 Section 16-507(x)
- 10 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 11 (2005 Replacement Volume)
- 12 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 13 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

14 Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages

- 15 16-507.
- 16 (x) In Wicomico County the Board of License Commissioners may impose a
- 17 fine of not more than [\$2,000] \$5,000 payable to the local collecting agent or suspend
- 18 a license or both fine and suspend for any violation that is cause for suspension under
- 19 the alcoholic beverage laws affecting Wicomico County.
- 20 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 21 October 1, 2006.